
31-1-18 
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 16, 2009 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 
A) adopt a Resolution authorizing the extension of the term of the License Agreement (R2007-1103) with 
the Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc., and finding that the purpose of the First Amendment 
is promoting community ,interest and welfare, the space is required for such use and is not needed for 
County purposes; and 
B) approve a First Amendment to License Agreement with the Genealogical Society of Palm Beach 
County, Inc. to provide for automatic renewals of the term of the License Agreement on a year to year 
basis, unless terminated by either party upon 180 days notice. 

Summary: On July 10, 2007, the Board approved a License Agreement with the Genealogical Society of 
Palm Beach County, Inc. d/b/a Palm Beach County Genealogical Society, for use of 1,719 SF of space in 
the County's Main Library located at 3650 Summit Boulevard in the City of West Palm Beach. The 
current License Agreement will expire July 9, 2009. This First Amendment: (i) extends the term for one 
(1) year from July 10, 2009 through July 9, 2010, with automatic annual renewals thereafter, unless 
cancelled by either party upon 180 days notice; (ii) acknowledges that the correct square footage is 1,719 
SF; (iii) modifies Section 3.05 of the License Agreement to prohibit discrimination against any individual 
based upon gender identity or expression; and (iv) updates the Notice provisions. The Genealogical Society 
will continue to pay a monthly service fee of $150.00 for utility and custodial costs. All other terms and 
conditions of the License Agreement remain unmodified. (PREM) District 2 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The License Agreement provided for an initial term of two (2) years, with 
three (3) one (1) year options to renew in the County's sole discretion. The initial term of the License 
Agreement expires July 9, 2009, and the Society has requested an extension with automatic one (1) year 
renewals. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Resolution 
3. First Amendment to License Agreement 
4. Letter from Genealogical Society of Palm Beach 
5. Licensee's Disclosure of Beneficial Interests 

Recommended By:~-="--"·-' +----*~~--''-'-~-'---\--vJ_,'4--+-___ __...shr-v;--+-=-\o__.lj ____ _ 
Depart~ent Di \ctor\ bate 

County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 

($410.00) 

($410.00) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 
I 

2010 2011 

($1,395.00) 

($1,395.00) 

No x ---

Budget Account No: Fund 1180 Dept 800 Unit 8000 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2012 2013 

Object 6999 

Revenue calculations (FY 2009) reflect a monthly service fee of $150.00 for utility and custodial 
services provided by the County, based upon a License Agreement commencement date of July 10, 
2009. Calculations for July 2009 are prorated based on a 30-day month. 

Revenue will be applied to the Library Department's general operating account. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREMIAGENDA\2009\06-16\GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY- SIC.DOCX 



OKEECHOBEE 

REGISTER RD 
•--- ·-· --· -PINEAIRELN-

PINECONE LN 

··t-=-

~ 
0: 
0 

"' "' z 
0 0 

~ I= ~ < 0 "' &l 

I) 

(. SEE PAGE xi) 

31 Ill += c::=-- ----~--, 
PALM B ACH 

INTERNATIO AL AIRPORT 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT# 1 

70 

70 



RESOLUTION NO. 2009-___ _ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF A LICENSE 
AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF SPACE WITHIN A COUNTY­
OWNED BUILDING BY THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC. A FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT 501 
(C)(3) EDUCATIONAL ORGANIZATION, PURSUANT TO 
FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 125.38; AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc. (f/k/a and d/b/a Palm 

Beach County Genealogical Society, Inc.), a Florida not for profit 501 ( c )(3) educational organization 

("Licensee"), has made application to the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County 

requesting that Palm Beach County amend its License Agreement (R2007-1103 ), which Agreement 

allows Licensee use of space within the Main Library, to provide for automatic renewals of the term 

of the License Agreement; 

WHEREAS, Licensee uses the licensed space at the Main Library to make genealogical 

research materials and services available to the public; 

WHEREAS, genealogy research is one of the most popular services offered at the Main 

Library; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County hereby finds 

that Licensee, a non-profit organization, is organized for the purpose of promoting community interest 

and welfare, the aforementioned use constitutes a use for the community interest and welfare, the 

space within the library is required for such use, and such space is not needed for County purposes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. Recitals 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Authorization to License Real Property 

The Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County shall license to Licensee, 

pursuant to the License Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to License Agreement 

Page 1 of 3 

ATTACHMENT# a 



attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, for a term that automatically renews annually 

unless terminated by either party, and for a monthly service fee of $150.00 for utilities and custodial 

costs, the space identified in the License Agreement for the use identified above. 

Section 3. Conflict with Federal or State Law or County Charter. 

Any statutory or Charter provisions in conflict with this Resolution shall prevail. 

Section 4.. Effective Date. 

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who moved its 

adoption. The Motion was seconded by Commissioner ______ _;and upon being put to a 

vote, the vote was as follows: 

COMMISSIONER JOHN F. KOONS, CHAIRMAN 
COMMISSIONER BURT AARONSON, VICE CHAIRMAN 
COMMISSIONER KAREN T. MARCUS 
COMMISSIONER SHELLEY V ANA 
COMMISSIONER STEVEN L. ABRAMS 
COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA 
DISTRICT 7 

The Chairman thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 

__ day of _____ _, 200 . 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By ___________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

BytZ:tf --1\b 1±-i,~J pi 
Department Dtrector 

fr\PROPERTY MGMT SECTION\UCENSE AGREEMEN'I\GEN SOCJETY.MAIN UBRARY\UCENSE AGREEMENT FIRST AMENDMEN'l\RESOWTION.002.HP APP.042709.DOC 

Page 2 of 3 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT ("First 
Amendment"), made and entered into ______ , by and between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to 
as "County", and GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
INC., f/k/a PALM BEACH COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC., a not for 
profit 50l(c)(3) educational organization with a federal identification number of 
23 7107721, hereinafter referred to as "Licensee". 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Palm Beach County Genealogical Society, Inc., 
entered into that certain License Agreement dated July 10, 2007 (R2007-1103) (the 
"Agreement") for use of the Premises, as defined in the Agreement, for a term of two (2) 
years; and 

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County Genealogical Society, Inc., changed its 
name to Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc., in 2008, but is also continuing 
to do business as Palm Beach County Genealogical Society; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided Licensee with the option to renew, at 
County's sole discretion, for three additional one (1) year terms; and 

WHEREAS, County and Licensee desire to amend the Agreement to 
provide for automatic renewals of the term of the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and 
conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. Terms not defined or amended herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed 
to them in the Agreement. 

2. The term of this Agreement is hereby extended for a period of one ( 1) year 
commencing on July 10, 2009, and expiring.on July 9, 20\0, and shall automatically be 
extended on a year-to-year basis (July 10 through July 9), unless terminated as set forth 
herein. Either party hereto may notify the other party at any point during the term, or any 
extension thereof, of the notifying party's election to terminate the Agreement. The 
notifying party shall provide the other party with at least one hundred eighty (180) days 
advance written notice of its election to terminate the Agreement upon the date set forth 
in the termination notice. 

Page 1 of3 

ATTACHMENT # 3 



3. The parties acknowledge that the square footage of the Premises as set forth 
in Section 1.01 of the Agreement is incorrect. The correct square footage of the Premises 
is 1, 719 square feet. 

4. Section 3.05 of the Agreement is modified to also prohibit discrimination 
against any individual on the basis of gender identity or expression. 

5. Section 8.02 (b) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

With a copy to: 
(b) Audrey Wolf, Director 

Facilities Development & Operations Department 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

6. Section 8.02 (c) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

( c) If to the Licensee at: 
Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc. 
Attn: President 
P.O. Box 17617 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

7. Except as set forth herein, the Agreement remains unrevised and in full 
force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Agreement as 
amended hereby. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals on the 
date set forth above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ----------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -----------
Assistant County Attorney 

WITNESSES: 

Print Witness Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ----------­
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
AND CONDITIONS 

ByZ4~¾W,~ 
Audrey olf, Director 
Facilities Development & Operations 

GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC., a 
not for profit 501 ( c )(3) educational 
organization of the State of Florida 

Gf:'Av'f::-/J-1..() CAL 5., c.11t r C> f- ]34-Llk 5/:' ACl4 (~v 1 Y/N C... ,;, 

Ir JvaT- /t ... Pll()FI CcrttPof../.:fJil✓ 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\License Agreement\Gen Society.Main Library\License Agreement First Amendment\lst Amend.003 HF app.042709.doc 

Page 3 of3 



Palm Beach L,Ounty Genealogical dociety, Inc. 

Lavinia Gardner 

Finance and Facilities Director 
Palm Beach County Library System 
3650 Summit Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Dear Ms. Gardner: 

P. 0. Box 17617 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 

Telephone: (561) 616-3455 

www.pbcgs.org 
email: ancestry@bellsouth.net 

March 1~, 2009 

J\urr.atry 
QUARTERLY BULLETIN 

The Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County would like to renew our Li~ense Agreement {R-2007,-
1103 dated 7/10/2007) that is scheduled to expire on 7/9/2009 by requesting a term extension. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Linnie S. Comerford, President 

Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County 

Copy: Jane Craig, Main Library Manager 

ATTACH~lENT # 1/ 



LICENSEE'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared ___ _ 
\IV ILL 1 !+M P; I-<, IN(; , hereinafter referred to as "Affiant", who being by me 

first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. Affiant is the President of GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, INC., a Florida not for profit corporation, (the "Licensee") which 
entity has a license agreement to use the space in a County-owned building as described 
on the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Licensed Space"). 

2. Affiant's address is: fl ?!;SV 5, DCe/4/\I J3 LVD :l=l" 5"tJ1-,. 

PA-LM BEAW) {?LOI< ( 0/f 33¥b10 (5"!,0S-85-5137 

3. GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC., is a 
not for profit 501(c)(3) educational organization, and therefore no person or entity holds 
an individual beneficial interest in the corporation. 

4. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and 
with the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to 
statements under oath. 

5. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this 
Affidavit and to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and 
complete, and will be relied upon by Palm Beach County relating to its license agreement 
for use of the Property. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

_W'-'--t _L_L.:.....,_/ A:_.__A1,__,_P_._, ___,K'--'--'--'-1 N.:.....:9::z.......__,, Affiant 
(Print Affiant Name) 

The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowle ged before me this J..L ~ 
__ day of J..,f a.,~ , 200 q , by ,~ , · . fl · 

-----------...,....,.,- [ ] who is personally known to me or [ ~ o has 
produced DLif L k.,5:l.ol\3SJ) '1B'J-Ois identification and who did ake an oa h. , , 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: __ _ 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\License Agreement\Gen Society.Main Library\License Agreement First Amendment\Disclosure of Beneficial 
Interest.001.HF app.042409.doc 

ATTACHMENT#.,-



00 

\. 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LICENSED SPACE 
"\ r=nc:ra · ·, =-, f" · 'ts 

0 11111 

• _111_11 . . 

• -·O 0 
0 1· 1 I I•@ 

g 

ID 

t, 

00 

00 

l 

!. I CENTRAL LISRAR.,. . rACnsnrs PI.AANINll, DESGN & CONS'IRUCl\ON 
~ 1 ~ANeJON ,dND ~NovATION archft~tural cflVlsion 

. ! • e PALM BEACH ·COUNn' · 

, • woot polq,. l,.,ool,, ftcrtdo (-«l7) 88+-,.\060 
~___, ..___ __ __, -------- 1..,_....;;....;;;..::==-------...J 



I 
I 

EXHIBIT "A" 

LICENSED SPACE 

401 

. r ·-. .. .. . . . . 
' 

.. . ..... ..... ., ............. _ .... --
. I'd-' I 'fs I ?.01 

l I 

l c.:~r,ef\\-
'a I o~t:A-5 ~· 

\ .. ~~t.~"'• ._ D-:,1'4\in 0. 
\ 1 -

..i:.\O' 
I 
I 
l - ---

.. 

.. 

- . 

1 
I 

71 . 
' ' ' I 

to' ·.\t>'' 
: 

\'500 ~~ ' ' I 

~,a~~ 
I -. . . ' ~'J.'.~''· . ......... .- _,. , .. -· -·-· ! .. - - . --...... ra,1, n«) 

q1 1_7 \ . Of>" f\- cf g; 
n,,mf> 

~ 
,ts ... 

.. \, 5t)0 
\JJ.;,.\\ \9 I 

·-

·-
·~ 

-
i' 

·-· ..•. ·r . . .. 

I 3\r/ 
\....- --
I 

.j 

I 
\\' 

I 

. I 

1----·· I 

1 

I u' 
I 
I 
J e.,i 

~· ·-• 
' t. '¼' 'S ti ' ' \;, • . --...... .,, ... ,. 

.en 
C ,,,. 
1· 

~~ 
•':l-

-9r . 40' 'l<37, . ~ ~) 
(i9' x9) 
(7 1 iG:, 1 \'0

1
) 

~C\; .t;-\- . 



Genealogical Society of Palm Beach County MAY 1 2 2009 
INSTALLATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 20097'2~_p ;_:_. 

Sailfish Club, Palm Beach, Florida e-,.., ------ --···- • 

April 4, 2009 

President William King - You have been elected to be the principal executive officer with 
responsibility for the general supervision of the affairs of the Society and shall be the official 
spokesman of the Society. You shall preside at all meetings of the Society and the Board of 
Directors. You shall appoint any needed committees and shall be an ex-officio member of all 
committees. If you will faithfully carry out the duties of President, please say, "I Will." 

First Vice President ~arry Vick - You have been elected to serve as program chairman, to 
arrange for five programs and the annual meeting each year of your tenn. In the absence or 
inability of the President, you are to perform the duties of that office. You shall attend all general 
and board meetings of the Society when humanly possible. · If you will faithfully carry out the 
duties of First Vice President, please say, "I will." 

Second Vice President Carlos Ruth - You have been elected to serve as education chairman, to 
arrange for any educational seminars, workshops or programs each year of your term. In the 
absence of the President and First Vice President, you are to perform the duties of the office of 
President. You shall attend all general and board meetings of the Society when humanly 
possible. If you will faithfully carry out the duties of Second Vice President, please say, "I will." 

Recording Secretary Carol Heap - You have been elected to serve as Recording Secretary and 
are charged with keeping a record of the proceedings of the Society and the Board of Directors; 
to make the minutes of such meetings available to members. You shall attend all general and 
board meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If you will faithfully carry out the duties 
of Recording Secretary, please say, "I will." 

Corresponding Secretary Adele Flores - You have been elected to serve as Corresponding 
Secretary, to attend to such correspondence as the Board of Directors may direct. You shall 
provide all members of the Board of Directors with a copy of the Bylaws and the Trust Indenture. 
You shall attend all general and board meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If you 
will faithfully carry out the duties of Corresponding Secretary, please say, "I will." 



Treasurer-Registrar Randall Hall - You have been elected to serve as Treasurer-Registrar. As 
Treasurer, you shall have custody of the funds of the Society except those funds which have been 
transferred to the Endowment Trust Fund. You shall deposit or invest all other funds as may be 
directed by the Board of Directors, shall make disbursements as directed by the Board, and shall 
record all receipts and disbursements in appropriate bookkeeping records. As Registrar, you 
shall keep a list of the membership and shall mail out delinquent dues notices in the month of 
June. You shall attend all general and board meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If 
you will faithfully carry out your duties as Treasurer-Registrar, please say, "I will." 

Librarian Lorraine Lentsch - You have been elected to serve as Librarian and shall have the 
care and custody of the resources of the library and shall catalog all its accessions. You shall 
have charge of accepting gifts, negotiating exchanges, and making purchases for the Library 
under the direction of the Board of Directors. You shall notify the Board of Directors of library 
needs for funds from the Endowment Trust Fund. You shall attend all general and board 
meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If you will faithfully carry out your duties as 
Librarian, please say, "I will." 

Historian Walter Holmes - You have been elected to serve as Historian and shall keep current 
the history of th.e Society and shall preserve Society material of historical significance. You shall 
attend all general and board meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If you will 
faithfully carry out your duties as Historian, please say, "I will." 

Director Jethro Hurt - You have been elected to serve as Director and shall carry out any 
duties assigned by the Board of Directors. You shall attend all general and board meetings of the 
Society when humanly possible. If you will faithfully carry out your duties as Director, please 
say, "I will." 

Director Ernest Whitney - You have been elected to serve as Director and shall carry out any 
duties assigned by the Board of Directors. You shall attend all general and board meetings of the 
Society when humanly possible. If you will faithfully carry out your duties as Director, please 
say, "I will." (Absent) 

Past President/Director Sue Comerford - You have faithfully served as President and now 
become a Director, lending your expertise to the Board. You shall attend all general and board 
meetings of the Society when humanly possible. If you will faithfully carry out your duties as 
Director, please say, "I will." 7/&v-i. ,-;,,--z,.t~. /,(,/, }u_f!.e,,t!--J-.,c__.. 

, 71 ,,-/) ,I.,/; ,, ·.,, ' J~~-~ V r~-u 
{~ J-j-; l~ 0{.J ( 



" 

- - -

ACORD,,, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE l OAT£ (IAV'.lO vnv, 
i 
I 4l!i/20C.9 

PRODt,CfR I THIS CfP.TlflCAlE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

well• ~axgo rna~ranc::e ser~icea Southeaat ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON T'1E CERTIFICATE 

:'1.054 Vin.a Fa.rlnny, S\U.t• -400 ! HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

west Palm lleach FL 3341~-2715 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PO~ICIES BELOW 

(5611 655-5500 (5611 655-!!150! 
I 

I 
! 

; INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I NA!Cil 

l!\ilSl.>RfD ! l!l$,,l!!;:tA A:ito-Owrlerll :tr.ll"lla!l<!9 Cocll="~V ! 1831!8 

Genealogical Society of Palm Beach ' lNa . .;::;:e~ e-
county, rnc. dba Pl! county G"'Malogical society i V4S .;;;e;; C'. l 
F o llox 1761'1 
ff«tllt Pal«. Beach n. 33402 r tNS.JJ;!R :, 

t 

I 
i ... 
1Ns~i:ei:: e. 

I 

COVERAGES 
THE POUCIES OF INSUP.ANCE LISTED BELOW !iAVE BEl!IJ ISSUED TO THE !~iS:..REDNM1EO ABOV: FoA-HE POLICY Pf::::\lCO INOtCATEr, .. N'.Y"WfrHSTA1'.D•tst•:3 

ANY RE.OUl:=il'i.MENT, TEAM OR CCN:'.'ITICN ()F ANY CCNTAACT OR OTHER OCC\,MENT WITH l'lESFECT TO ;'/"11:H THIS CEnflfl;jATE :,.1,1v ee ISSUS:O OF 

rM" PEFITAIN, THE INSURANCE ,\FFOFIOEO B'( THE POLICIES OESCRISEO He=\EN IS SUBJECT'ro All THE Ttf!MS, EXCLU~IONS .. ND CO'i0'7iO:>;S oi= SUCH 

POLICIES. AGGRJcGATE. LIM:"S SHOWN MAY I-AVE. 6E:N REOUCEC av PAID CLAl'l.lS. . 

·-
$. 

I 
21.9/,009 

l 

1 000 •CO 

' 
I 

l t, 

I 

i 
S, 

I l 

l $. 

I $ 

l 
i 
I 

s 
i , 
s 

,' ' i $ 

: 
' I 
! 
i 

! 
OESIC.,,,PTtON Of C P£RATION!I, lO::AW:lNS, 'l!:>fC:.fS I excuJStO!,;S ACOED s• f.t\iDO;:i!lfMENT J SPfCl.ll FR0'/1S!Of\iS 

10 day• nocice of eancttll.nion the to non--pa.yt'llttn,:; of pr«mitun "-PPliu, c,ezti!J.cate holdei .i.11 nllllled u 

ll.ddiCJ.Otll.l :i.n•u•d. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Pua, DH.Ch County BOCC 
t-·zope.rty , ii.Val Zatate Nanag-&Dlen,:; 

2633 Vi•~• Pazkway 

I 

~A:-C-O...,.R,...0_2.,.5(2001106) 

C.ANCELLAllON 
SHOULD ,.N'/Of ll'<E 'IBOV~ OtsClll8!0 POl.:Cl!:S !f CA'IICEUfO H,OOE"l1! UPtl'A'1;1'< 

OAT! THER!OI', 'TH! IS$L1NG ,11$1/ijfft WILL e>1DO¥OF TO MAI\. .1.£_ OJ,Y$ wnrnei. 

I\IOTICt TO THI! C!qT!l'lCAT! hOLOfll llAMlO iO THE l!l'i. 8UT t All.UR! TC OC SC Sl',lLL 

!MPCSe NO 01\l.,GAf'ON on JA81UTV o• A"I" <IN:) u•Cl'l lH! ll'iSLHfR ,Ts A~NtS CR 

llf PR!St.'1TA::.TI::.;Y;.:flL:;::.. ______________________ _ 

A1.,wore:t:e~ Af Pl'i!SeN"",,rv, ,,".Z,,,=•·r. '•Ln 
)J~IJ'~;~~P"'&(' . ·-

c ACORD CORPORArlON 1989 



TO: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
Property and Real Estate Management 
Attn: Director 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

This will affirm that: 

1. We are not engaged in the "construction industry" as defined in FL Chapter 440 and 
do not employ more than three persons (including Corporate Officers, if any). 

2. We do not carry Florida Workers Compensation insurance. 

3. Any persons that we may engage to work will have legal status as independent 
contractors, and not employees. 

4. All such independent contractors have been advised that they are not covered for 
Workers Compensation insurance, and would be responsible for carrying their own 
such coverage if they desire. 

5. If we should fall under Florida's requirement for carrying Workers Compensation 
insurance, we shall immediately obtain such coverage and provide evidence of it to 
you. 

Accordingly, we hereby apply for exemption from Palm Beach County's requirement for carrying 
Workers Compensation insurance. 

A--:-~ hALL 
(Please Print Name) 

~<E~ 
Signatureffitle 

4:/'s/o s; 
Date 

Company Street Address/City/State/Zip Code 

C·\Documents and Setlings\Reception Desk\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK164A\Workers Comp Waiver.doc 


